

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021-2022)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2021-2022 #46

Petitioners: Suzanne Taheri and Michael
Fields

v.

Title Board: Theresa Conley, Julie
Pelegrin, and David Powell.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK, Assistant
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6187
E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov
Registration Number: 43250
*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for the Title Board

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2021SA316

THE TITLE BOARD'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. H.B. 21-1321 1

 B. The hearing and rehearing on 2021-2022 #46 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The title accurately describes #46 and is not confusing or misleading. 7

 A. Standard of review and preservation. 7

 B. The title complies with the statute, accurately describes the measure, and is not confusing..... 8

 II. To the extent the Proponents ask the Court to strike § 1-40-106(3)(e), the Court is without authority to do so. 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 2013 CO 1	14
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Con'l Amend. Concerning Ltd. Gaming</i> , 873 P.2d 733 (Colo. 1994).....	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1997-98 #74</i> , 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #156</i> , 2016 CO 56	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 107	7, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315</i> , 2020 CO 61	11

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for a Petition on School Finance, 875 P.2d 207 (Colo. 1994)</i>	14
<i>Martinez v. People, 2020 CO 3</i>	12
<i>State v. Borquez, 751 P.2d 639 (Colo. 1988)</i>	13

STATUTES

§ 1-40-106, C.R.S. (2021)	11, 14
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2021)	11, 12
§ 1-40-106(3)(e), C.R.S. (2021).....	2, 8, 11, 12, 13
§ 1-40-106(3)(h), C.R.S. (2021)	2
§ 1-40-106(3)(i)(I), C.R.S. (2021)	2
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021).....	5, 6, 13, 14
§ 2-4-205, C.R.S. (2021)	12
§ 2-4-206, C.R.S. (2021)	12
H.B. 21-1321	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #45

(Sept. 1, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/vxhnm4xt> 3

Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #46

(Oct. 6, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/eyx3jfv> 3
